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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1382

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH FEBRUARY, 2021


SUB POST OFFICES


†1382. SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:

SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:

SHRI BALAK NATH:

SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:


Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of one man sub-post offices functioning at present in Rajasthan, district-wise;


(b) whether the Government propose to convert/ upgrade these one man sub-post offices functioning in Ajmer Lok Sabha constituency into two men sub-post offices;


(c) if so, the details thereof and the time by when it is likely to be done and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) the number of sanctioned posts for MTS, Postman, Post Office Assistant, HSG and SHG etc. in the Post offices functioning in Ajmer at present and the number of such posts lying vacant along with the time since when these posts have been lying vacant; postwise and post office-wise;


(e) whether the Government proposes to fill up the aforesaid vacant posts for smooth functioning of Post Offices in Ajmer;


(f) if so, the time by when it is likely to be done and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS, EDUCATION AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE)


(a)    Sir, there are 724 one man Sub-Post Offices functioning in Rajasthan. The district-

wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The Department carries out periodic establishment review of the post offices as per the laid down instructions/ guidelines inter-alia taking into account the workload of the post offices concerned. The status of the post office is thereafter reviewed as per the result of the aforementioned review. At present, there is no proposal under consideration for upgradation of one man sub post offices functioning in Ajmer Lok Sabha constituency.
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 (d) At present, there are 609 sanctioned posts, comprising of 74 Multitasking Staff (MTS),

186 Postman, 217 Postal Assistant (PA), 90 Lower Selection Grade (LSG), 42 Higher Selection Grade (HSG) in Post Offices of Ajmer Parliamentary Constituency. Out of these,

215 posts are lying vacant from the date of retirement/ promotion/ transfer/ death/ resignation etc. of last incumbent. The details of post-wise and post office-wise vacant position are at Annexure-II. There is no such post as SHG in the Department of Posts.

 (e) & (f) Department works out vacancies in various cadres such as. MTS, Postman, Postal Assistant etc on an annual basis and fills them through a laid down procedure inter-

alia comprising of Direct Recruitment and Departmental promotion channels as prescribed.

The filling of vacancies is a continuous and regular exercise in the department.
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Annexure- I

Annexure referred to in reply of para(a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question No.1382 to be answered on 10.02.2021 raised by Hon’ble Member of Parliament Shri
Sumedhanand Saraswati, Shri Bhagirath Choudhary, Shri Balak Nath &
Shri Devji M. Patel, regarding “Sub Post Offices”.


District wise number of one man sub-post offices functioning at present in Rajasthan

Sl.
No.

Name of District Number of one Man Sub Post Office

1 Ajmer 52

2 Alwar 24

3 Banswara 16

4 Baran 9

5 Barmer 12

6 Bharatpur 27

7 Bhilwara 22

8 Bikaner 24

9 Bundi 16

10 Chittorgarh 25

11 Churu 27

12 Dausa 23

13 Dholpur 10

14 Dungarpur 22

15 Hanumangarh  13

16 Jaipur  39

17 Jaisalmer 17

18 Jalore 15

19 Jhalawar 9

20 Jhunjhunu 35

21 Jodhpur 37

22 Karauli 15

23 Kota  27

24 Nagaur 33

25 Pali  24

26 Pratapgarh 6

27 Rajsamand 13

28 Sawaimadhopur 16

29 Sikar  48

30 Sirohi  11

31 Sriganganagar 19

32 Tonk 15

33 Udaipur 23

  Total 724
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Annexure- II

Annexure referred to in reply of para(d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question No.1382 to be answered on 10.02.2021 raised by Hon’ble Member of Parliament Shri Sumedhanand Saraswati, Shri Bhagirath Choudhary, Shri Balak Nath &
Shri Devji M. Patel, regarding “Sub Post Offices”.


Details of post-wise and post office-wise number of sanctioned posts & number of such posts lying vacant

Name of

Posts

Sanctioned

Strength

Name of Office No of post

sanctioned

No. of

posts

vacant

HSG-I 12 Ajmer HO 7 6

Madanganj HO 1 1

Nasirabad HO 1 1

Beawar HO 2 1

Bijainagar MDG 1 1

HSG-II 30 Ajmer H.O 10 10

Madanganj H.O. 3 3

Ganj NDTSO 1 1

GC Road  DTSO 1 1

Jones ganj NDTSO 1 1

Kaiser ganj Ajmer NDTSO 1 1

Kutchery NDTSO 1 1

Mayo NDTSO 1 1

Nagra NDTSO 1 1

Pushkar DSO 1 1

Rajasthan education board SO 1 1

Regional college DSO 1 1

Kishan garh city SO 1 1

Beawar HO 3 3

Nasirabad HO 1 1

Bijainagar MDG 1 0

Kekri DSO 1 0

LSG 90 Ajmer H.O 4 0

Madanganj H.O. 2 1

Adarsh nagar NDTSO 1 0

Ajai Nagra NDTSO 1 0

Alwar gate NDTSO 1 0

Ashok marg NDTSO 1 0

B.K.Kaul Nagar NDTSO 1 0
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Name of

Posts

Sanctioned

Strength

Name of Office No of post

sanctioned

No. of

posts

vacant

  Chanderverdai Nagar NDTSO 1 0

CRPF NDTSO 1 0

Dargha shareef NDTSO 1 0

Dhan mandi NDTSO 1 0

Gagwana DSO 1 0

Gujar dharti NDTSO 1 0

Hindustan Machine Tools DSO 1 0

Industrial Estate makhu pura

DSO
1

0

Jawahar Lal Nehru NDTSO 1 0

Karel DSO 1 0

Madar DSO 1 0

Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati

University DSO
1

0

Mahila Shiksha Sadan hatundi

DSO
1

0

Naka madar NDTSO 1 0

Pal beesla NDTSO 1 0

Panchsheel Nagar NDTSO 1 0

Pushkar bazar NDTSO 1 1

Rajgarh DSO 1 1

Ram ganj NDTSO 1 0

Rajsthan Public Service

Commission NDTSO
1

0

Saradhana DSO 1 1

Session court NDTSO 1 0

Shastri nagar NDTSO 1 0

Vaishali nagar NDTSO 1 0

Aditya mills NDTSO 1 0

Arain DSO 1 1

Chandra colony NDTSO 1 0

Central University Rajasthan

DSO
1

0

Dhan mandi kishan garh

NDTSO
1

0

Gandhi Nagar Madanganj

NDTSO
1

1

Harmara DSO 1 1

Karkeri DSO 1 0

Kuchil DSO 1
0
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Name of
Posts

Sanctioned
Strength

Name of Office No of post sanctioned

No. of posts
vacant

  Marble Industrial Area
Kishangarh NDTSO

1
0

Roopnagar DSO 1 0

Salemabad DSO 1 0

Srinagar DSO 1 0

Tiloniya DSO 1 0

Bhajan ganj NDTSO 1 0

Loco work shop NDTSO 1 0

Naya bazar NDTSO 1 0

Shivaji nagar NDTSO 1 0

Nasirabad HO 2 1

Beawar HO 2 0

Govindgarh DSO 1 0

Kharwa DSO 1 0

Kabra DSO 1 0

Lotiyana DSO 1 0

Mangliawas DSO 1 0

Rajiawas DSO 1 0

Todgarh DSO 1 0

Bhawani khera DSO 1 0

Bhinai DSO 1 0

Jamola DSO 1 0

Junia DSO 1 0

Kadera DSO 1 0

Bal Chand Para Bundi DSO 1 0

Ramsar DSO 1 0

Jalia-II DSO 1 0

Baghera DSO 1 0

Tantoti DSO 1 0

Nagola DSO 1 0

Champaneri DSO 1 0

Fatehgarh DSO 1 0

Sendra road NDTSO 1 0

Barakhera DSO 1 0

Jawaja DSO 1 0

Jethana DSO 1 0

Pisangan DSO 1 1

Bandanwara DSO 1 0

Sarwar DSO 1 0

Sawar DSO 1 0

Beawar city NDTSO 1 0

Beawar R.S. NDTSO 1 0

Nehru Nagar NDTSO 1 0

Shahpura Mohalla NDTSO. 1 0

Masuda DSO 1 0
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Name of
Posts

Sanctioned
Strength

Name of Office No of post
sanctioned

No. of posts
vacant

Postal
Assistant

217 Ajmer H.O 96 29

Madanganj H.O. 17 4

Adarsh nagar NDTSO 1 0

Alwar gate NDTSO 2 0

Bal Krishna Kaul Nagar
NDTSO

1
0

Central Reserve Police
Forces NDTSO

1
0

Dargha shareef NDTSO 1 0

Gagwana DSO 1 0

Ganj NDTSO 2 1

Golf Course Road DSO 4 1

Hindustan Machine Tools
DSO

1
0

Industrial Estate makhu
pura DSO

2
0

Jones ganj ajmer NDTSO 2 0

Kaiser ganj ajmer NDTSO 3 0

Kutchery (Ajmer) 2 0

Mayo NDTSO 3 0

Nagra ajmer NDTSO 4 0

Pushkar DSO 4 0

Rajasthan education
board NDTSO

5
0

Ram ganj NDTSO 2 0

Regional college ajmer
DSO

3
0

Saradhana DSO 1 0

Session court ajmer
NDTSO

1
0

Shastri nagar NDTSO 1 0

Vaishali nagar NDTSO 1 0

Arain DSO 2 0

Kishan garh city DSO 3 1

Roopnagar DSO 1 0

Srinagar DSO 2 0

Naya bazar NDTSO 1 0

Beawar Railway Station
NDTSO

1
0

Nehru Nagar NDTSO 1 0

Shahpura Mohalla
NDTSO

1
0

Barakhera DSO 1 0

Jawaja DSO 1 0
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Name of
Posts

Sanctioned
Strength

Name of Office No of post
sanctioned

No. of  posts
vacant

  Jethana DSO 1 0

Masuda DSO 1 0

Pisangan DSO 1 0

Bandanwara DSO 1 0

Sarwar DSO 1 0

Sawar DSO 1 0

Beawar HO 22 5

Nasirabad HO 4 1

Bijainagar MDG 4 1

Kekri DSO 6 4

Postman 186 Ajmer H.O 82 46

Madanganj H.O. 17 5

Golf Course road DSO 13 5

Hindustan Machine Tools
ajmer DSO

4
1

Industrial Estate makhu
pura DSO

4
1

Pushkar DSO 3 1

Regional college DSO 13 8

Arain DSO 1 0

Kishan garh DSO 3 2

Roopnagar DSO 2 0

Masuda DSO 1 1

Pisangan DSO 1 1

Sawar DSO 1 0

Beawar HO 25 14

Nasirabad HO 6 4

Bijainagar MDG 4 1

Kekri DSO 5 5

Bhinai DSO 1 0

MTS 85 Ajmer H.O 34 20

Madanganj H.O. 4 2

Dargha shareef NDTSO 1 0

Golf Course road ajmer
DSO

1
0

Hindustan Machine Tools
ajmer DSO

1
0

Industrial Estate makhu
pura ajmer DSO

1
0

Jones ganj NDTSO 1 0

Kaiser ganj NDTSO 1 0
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Name of
Posts

Sanctioned
Strength

Name of Office No of post
sanctioned

No. of posts
vacant

  Kutchery (Ajmer) NDTSO 1 0

Madar DSO 1 0

Mayo NDTSO 1 0

Maharishi Dayanand
Saraswati University DSO

1
0

Nagra NDTSO 1 0

Pushkar DSO 1 0

Rajasthan education
board NDTSO

1
0

Ram ganj NDTSO 1 0

Regional college DSO 1 0

Rajasthan Education
Board NDTSO

1
0

Central University
Rajasthan DSO

1
0

Kishan garh city DSO 1 0

Naya bazar NDTSO 1 0

Jawaja DSO 1 1

Masuda DSO 1 0

Sawar DSO 1 0

Beawar HO 5 1

Nasirabad HO 4 1

Bijainagar MDG 2 0

Kekri SO 3 1

Total 609 215

 HO-Head Post Office

 MDG-Mukhya Dak Ghar

 SO-Sub Post-Office

 DSO-Delivery Sub Post Office

 NDTSO-Non-Delivery Town Sub Post Office
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